For the Second Debt Settlement, the Company issued 1,356,562 Debt
Shares at a deemed price of $0.08 per Debt Share as follows: 375,000
($30,000) to Mr. Hendrickson; 337,500 ($27,000) to Mr. von Kursell;
168,750 ($13,500) to Mr. Maddin; 137,812 ($11,025) to Ms. Yondon;
112,500 ($9,000) to Spiral Investment Corp (on behalf of Mr. Deol);
and 225,000 ($18,000) to an employee.

ii. the anticipated effect of the transaction on the percentage of securities
of the issuer, or of an affiliated entity of the issuer, beneficially owned
or controlled by each person or company referred to in subparagraph
(i) for which there would be a material change in that percentage

The following table sets out the effect of the Debt Settlements on the
percentage of securities of the Company beneficially owned or
controlled by each Creditor:

Name and
Position

Dollar
Amount of
Securities
Issued

No. of
Shares held
prior to the
Debt
Settlements

Percentage of
Issued and
Outstanding
Shares prior
to the Debt
Settlements(1)

No. of Shares
Held After
the Debt
Settlements

Percentage of
Issued and
Outstanding
Shares After
the Debt
Settlements(2)

Grant
Hendrickson
CEO,
President
and Director

$72,000 90,000 0.23% 815,000 1.98%

Andrew von
Kursell
CFO and
Director

$63,000 360,000 0.93% 997,500 2.42%

Hugh
Maddin
Director

$25,500 25,000 0.06% 293,750 0.71%

Uranbileg
Yondon
Director

$40,225 Nil Nil 381,145 0.92%

Spiral
Investment
Corp (on
behalf of
Gurcharn
Deol)
Director

$18,000 Nil Nil 187,500 0.45%

Employee $36,000 Nil Nil 375,000 0.91%
Former
Director

$1,500 50,000 0.13% 62,500 0.15%

Notes:

(1) Based on 38,661,343 issued and outstanding common shares of the Company prior to the Debt Settlements.
(2) Based on 41,248,738 issued and outstanding common shares of the Company after the Debt Settlements.

(e) unless this information will be included in another disclosure document for the
transaction, a discussion of the review and approval process adopted by the
board of directors and the special committee, if any, of the issuer for the
transaction, including a discussion of any materially contrary view or
abstention by a director and any material disagreement between the board and